
ERRATA OF THE JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

Regular Session, 1931
Page 11, column 1, line 64, strike out the words and figure "House Bill No. 528" and insert in lieu thereof the words and

"Senate Bill No. 4" and insert in lieu thereof the words and figures "Senate Bill No. 528".
figure "Senate Joint Resolution No. 4." Page 392, column 2, lines 70 and 72, strike out the figures

Page 18, column 1, line 14, between the words "Which" and "571" and insert in lieu thereof the figures "575".
"read" insert the word "was". Page 404, column 2, line 49, strike out the figures "294" and

Page 19, column 1, line 24, strike out the word "State" and insert in lieu thereof the figures "594".
insert in lieu thereof the word "Senate". Page 411, column 2, line 23, strike out the figures "548" and

Page 25, column 2, line 47, strike out the following: "(printed insert in lieu thereof the figures "458".
bill)' Page 415, column 1, line 27, strike out the word "commis-

Page 27, column 2, lines 1 to 5, inclusive, should appear at sioners" and insert in lieu thereof the word "commissions."
the bottom of same column, immediately after the words "Sen- Page 420, column 1, between lines 45 and 46, insert the fol-
ator Hilburn offered the following amendment to House Bill lowing: "And as corrected was approved".
No. 37". Page 425, column 1, line 18, strike out the figures "426" and

Page 29, column 2, line 60, between the figures "20" and the insert in lieu thereof the figures "486".
word "contained" insert the following: ", with Committee Sub- Page 433, column 1, line 60, strike out the word "and" and
stitute therefor,". insert in lieu thereof the word "any".

Page 35, column 2, strike out lines 28 to 30, inclusive, and Page 436, column 2, line 55, strike out the entire line and
insert in lieu thereof the following: "Which was read the sec- insert in lieu thereof the following: "And the Senate recon-
ond time in full on April 14, 1931, retaining its place on the sidered the vote by which Senate Bill No. 476 passed the Sen-
Calendar of House Bills on Second Reading for the purpose ate".
of amendment under a waiver of the rule by a two-thirds vote, Page 559, column 2, line 76, strike out the figures "859" and
was taken up". insert in lieu thereof the figures "857."

Page 36, column 2, line 11, strike out the words "by its title. Page 596, column 2, line 31, strike out the word "Brevard"
only" and insert in lieu thereof the following: "in full". and insert in lieu thereof the word "Broward".

Page 36, column 2, lines 14 and 15, strike out the words "by Page 658, column 2, line 28, strike out the figures "1067"
its title only" and insert in lieu thereof the following: "in and insert in lieu thereof the figures "1087".
full". Page 687. column 1, lines 13, 2C, 23 and 33, strike out the

Page 55, column 1, lines 17, 25 and 28, strike out the figures figures "812" and insert in lieu thereof the figures "860"
"17" and insert in lieu thereof the figures "14". Page 687, column 2, line 24, strike out the figures "825" and

Page 106, column 1, strike out the fourth line from the bot- insert in lieu thereof the figures "826".
tom of column on said page. Page 752, column 2, line 39, strike out the figures "652" and

Page 118, column 2, line 23, strike out the figures "254" and insert in lieu thereof the figures "452".
insert in lieu thereof the figures "354". Page 760, column 1, strike out lines 1 to 14, inclusive, and

Page 130, column 2, between lines 7 and 8, insert the follow- insert in lieu thereof the following:
ing: "Senate Joint Resolution No. 10".

Page 154, column 1, line 25, strike out the word "electieon" "House Bill No. 1252:
and insert in lieu thereof the word "election". A bill to be entitled An Act authorizing the Board of County

Page 162, column 2, between lines 65 and 66, insert the fol- Commissioners of Pinellas County, Florida, to purchase a site
lowing: "A Bill to be entitled An Act to provide compensation and the necessary property in said county for the purpose of
for employees for disability or death resulting from an injury donating same to the United States of America for the crea-
arising out of and in the course of employment, and for other tion, maintenance and operation of a United States Veterans'
purposes". same being the title to Committee Substitute for Hospital and to issue bonds in the amount not to exceed $100.-
Senate Bill No. 1. a 000.00 dollars to pay for the purchase price thereof and have

Page 163, column 2, at the end of line 25, add the following: same ratified by the vote of the people and to provide for the
"The Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 1 having been levy and collection of an ad valorem tax to pay the principal
read the second time in full". and interest on such bonds and providing the procedure in

Page 175, column 1, at the end of line 35, add the following: connection therewith. -
-' "by a two-thirds vote". Was taken up. - -
* Page 189, column I, between lines 30 and 31, insert the fol- Senator Harris moved that the rules be waived and House

lowing: "Nays-None." Bill No. 1252 be read a second time by its title only.
Page 196, column 1, line 18, strike out the initial "S" and Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote.

aginsert in lieu thereof thline theinitialnitial "S." and And House Bill No. 1252 was read a second time by its titlePage 196, column 1, line 38, strike out the initial "S." and ony
insert in lieu thereof the initial "L.". o

Page 196, column 1, line 58, strike out the initial "S." and Senator Harris moved that the rules be further waived and
| insert in lieu thereof the initial "L.". House Bill No. 1252 be read a third time in full and put upon

insert in lieu thereof the initial "L.".Page 196, column 2, line 4, strike out the initial "S." and its passage-
insert in lieu thereof the initial "L.". Whcih was agreed to by a two-thirds vote.

Page 196, column 2, line 23, strike out the initial "S." and And House Bill No. 1252 was read a third time in full.
insert in lieu thereof the initial "L.". Page 760, column 2, strike out lines 36 to 40, inclusive, and

Page 196, column 2, line 43, strike out the initial "S." and insert in lieu thereof the following:
insert in lieu thereof the initial "L.".

Page 196, column 2, line 62, strike out the initial "S." and "House Bill No. 1415:
insert in lieu thereof the initial "L.". A bill to be entitled An Act abolishing the Town of Well-

Page 197, column 2, line 5, strike out the initial "S " and born, min Suwannee County, Florida, and providing for the
insert in lieu thereof the initial "L.". payment of its debts and carrying out its contract for street

Page 197, column 2, last line in said column on said page, lights.
strike the the figures "358" and insert in lieu thereof the Was taken up.
figures "258". Senator Hinely moved that the rules be waived and House

Page 205, column 1, line 35, strike out the figures "299" and Bill No. 1415 be read a second time by its title only.
Pinsert in lieu thereof the figures "229." Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote.

Page 274, column 2, line 7, between the words "of" and And House Bill No. 1415 was read a second time by its titlePagend274, couns2e lne7rbtwe the words "of"."" an only.. .-
Pamendment" insert the word "the"1. t wr Senator Hinely moved that the rules be further waived and
* Page 303, column 1, lines 12 and 16, strike out the word and House Bill No. 1415 be read a third time in full.figures "House Bill No. 472" and insert in lieu thereof the Which was agreed to by a two-thirds vote. 

words and figures "Senate Bill No. 472". * And House Bill No. 1415 was read a third time in full. 
Page 332, column 1, lines 49 and 57, strike out the figures Upon the passage of the bill the roll was called and the o"578" and insert in lieu thereof the figures "518". vote was:
Page 356, column 1, lines 36 and 37, immediately before and Yeas-Mr. President; Senators Adams, Anderson, Andrews, 

above the words "Report of Enrolling Committee" insert the Bell, Bradshaw, Butler, Caro, Chowning, Clarke, Council, Dell,following: "And as corrected was approved". English, Futch, Gary, Getzen, Gomez, Harris, Harrison, Hil- 
Page 369, column 2, line 53, strike out the words and figures burn, Hinely, Hodges, Howell, Irby, Johns, King, Knabb, Lewis, 



Vi ERRATA OF THE JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

Regular Session, 1931

Neel, Parker, Parrish, Stewart, Swearingen, Taylor, Turner, Insert Two States Attorneys ...................... $4,500.00 $ 9,000.00
Wagg, Watson, Young-38. Insert Two States Attorneys ...................... $4,000.00 $ 8,000.00

Nays-None. Insert Three States Attorneys ------------------ $3,600.00 $ 10,800.00
So the bill passed, title as stated. Strike Twenty States Attorneys ................ $3,000.00 $ 60,000.00

And the action of the Senate was ordered to be certified to Insert Twenty States Attorneys.$3,300.00 $ 66,000.00
the House of Representatives immediately, the rule having Strike Twenty-eight Court Reporters ........ $1,200.00 $ 33,600.00
been waived. Insert Twenty-eight Court Reporters ........$1,500:00 $ 42,000.00

Page 765, column 2, line 56, strike out the figures "1067" and Strike Jurors and Witnesses appearing
insert in lieu thereof the figures "1309". before Grand Juries . ...............................$250,000.00

Page 773, column 1, line 23, strike out the figures "438" and Insert Jurors and Witnesses appearing
insert in lieu thereof the figures "428". before Grand Juries . ...............................$200,000.00

Page 811, column 2, line 32, strike out the figures "920" and
insert in lieu thereof the figures "900".

Page 813, column 2, line 19, strike out the words "By Sena- Strike Expense Collecting Revenue. .$300,000.00
tor Harrison" and insert in lieu thereof the words and figures Insert Expense Collecting Revenue . ...........................$250,000.00
"Senate Bill No. 317". Strike General Printing and Advertising .................... $ 50,000.00

Page 825, column 2, line 17, strike out the word "Enrolled" Insert General Printing and Advertising .................... $ 35,000.00
and insert in lieu thereof the word "Engrossed".

Page 850, column 2, line 58, strike out the word "carried" Boardeof Commise State.InstitutionsIncidental Expense........................$ 3,000.00
and insert in lieu thereof the word "certified". Insert Board of Commissioners State Institutions

Page 863, column 2, line 11, between the words 'House!" and Incidental Expense.$2,000.00
"Resolution" insert the word "Concurrent". Strike Revolving Fund all Funds.$ 3,000.00

Page 881, column 1, line 21, strike out the word "Senate" ine Revolving Fund all Funds.$ 2,000.00
and insert in leu thereof the ord "Senator".Insert Revolving Fund all Funds .................................... $ 2,000.00

and insert in lieu thereof the word "Senator". Strike County Taxes State Prison Farm ....................$.6,500.00
Page 892, column 1, strike out the third line from the bo- st County Taxes State Prison Farm. . $ ,500.00Insert County Taxes State Prison Farm . ..........$ 5,500.00

tom of said column on said page. Strike Capitol Building, Lights, Fuel, Water
Page 906, column 2, line 44, strike out the figures '324" and, and Ice.$7,500.00

insert in lieu thereof the figures "1324". Insert Capitol Building, Lights, Fuel, WaterPage 935, column 1, ine 67, strike out t e figures "695" andand Ice .................................................................... $ 7,500.00

insert in lieu thereof the figures "895". X1 tInser Capitol Building, Repairs, Plumbin Water
Page 935, column 1, line 67, strike out the figures "69g" and
Page 1076, column 1, line 17, strike out the figures "154-Ca t Bilen ..................... ........ ........ ......................... $ 5 5,00.00

and insert in lieu thereof the figures "142-X". S l$ 0
Page 1115, column 1, line 24, strike out the figures "105-X" Insert Capitol Building, Repairs, Plumbing and

Supplies ................................................. ................ 6,000.00
and insert in lieu thereof the figures "150-X". Strike Painting Capitol Building, one year.$ 5,000.00

Page 1289, column 2, line 26, between the words "out' and Insert Painting Capitol Building, one year.$ 4,000.00
"after" insert the word "all". Srk mrvmn n aeo aio n

Page 1384, column 1, strike out everything after the words Mansion Grounds ............................................... $3,000.00I"That the following amendments be adopted to said Senate Insert improvement and Care of Capitol and
amendment" (lines 58 and 59 down to and including the Mansion Grounds .. $ 2,000.00
words "And respectfully requests the concurrence of the Sen- Strike Capitol Engineer ............... .$ 1,800.00
ate therein" (lines 67 and 689 in column 2 on said page, and n
insert in lieu thereof the following: Srinse Forl Janging Citors ................ $ 3,000.00

Strike ImpoueetadCre oJanitors .............................. 3000

GOVERNOR'S DEPARTMENT Insert Four Janitors ................................................ $ 2,400.00
Strike Care and Upkeep Royal Palm State Park.$ 1,500.00

Strike out.............. $32,560.00 Insert Care and Upkeep Royal Palm State Park.$ 2,000.00
Insert .................................................................................... a 29,000.00 Strike Expense Prim ary Election, Biennium ............ $ 20,000.00

Insert Expense Primary Election, Biennium ............ $ 15,000.00

STATE COMPTROLLER ~~FLORIDA NATIONAL GUARD

Strike out ...................................... $148,184.00 Strike Adjutant General.........................$ 4,000.00
Insert ........................................... 140,184.00 Insert Adjutant General..........................$ 4,500.00

STATE COMPTROLLER Strike Total Amount .................................................. $108,154.00
GASOLINE LICENSE DEPARTMENT Insert Total unt .......................................................Au$109,754.00

Str~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~inser ourJntor ...................................................................$12,560.00ST EGOL IT~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Strike CaeadUk e ouaal ta $ar ..... $12,560.00
I Serieot ................................................................................ $32,080.00 IsetCreindUkeepRyl P l State G eol gis .............................. $ 32,300.00
Insert 129,080.00 Strike StatnePrmy Gleoliog , istim ......$ 30,300.00

Insert State Geologist ............ . 54,000.00
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE ~~~~~~~~Strike Assistant Geologist......................... 3,000.00

Strike out . ......................................................................... $117,000.00 Insert Assistant Geologist . .2,70000
Insert .................................................................................. 114,000.00 Strike Assistant Geologist . .2,800.00

Insert Assistant Geologist . ............................................... 2,700.00
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

SMITH-HUGHEs APPROPRIATION STATE CHEMIST

Srike out........-.... ............................ $65,570.00 Strike State Chemist .$............................ 3,300.00
Insert..........-...................................67,000.00 Insert State Chemist ............................. 4,000.00

Strike First Assistant Chemist.........................................2,200.00
GEORGE REED APPROPRIATION Insert First Assistant Chemist ..------------------ 2,400.00

VOCATIONAL AGRICULTURAL AND HOME ECONOMICS Strike Assistant Chemist, Fertilizer, two ........... 4,400.00

Insert Assistant Chemist, Fertilizer, two......................4,800.00
Strike out ....................................................... . Strike Assistant Chemist, Fertilizer, two.4400.00
Insert .................................................................................... 1 ,00.00 S trikeista t e Feo lis t ..................... 00

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION APPROPRIATION Strike Assistant Chemist, Stack Feed ........................ 2,200.00
Insert Assistant Chemist, Stock Feed............................2 400.00

Strike out.--------------.- ------------- . .................. ............................S$9,199.00 Strike Assistant Chemist, Food and Drugs ................ 2,200.00

I Serie ot ................................. :.. . .......................................... $....7,000.00 I sr sit n h m s ,F o n r g ........ 24 00Insert .. -. 9,000~~~~~~~~~~.0 Insert Assistant Chemitolodn rgist . 2,400.00

Strike Assistant Chemist, Oils.........................................2,200.00

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Insert Assistant Chemist, Oils.--------------------- 2,400.00

CIRCUIT JUDGES ~~~PUBLIC WELFARE BOARD
Strike out ................................................ $6,500.00 $253,500.00

I Serkeot ................................................................ 675 ..... .. ...63,250.00 Strike Die tate Cheild Wef r ............................................ 3 0 .......

-Strins ineStatesAttornert.6.....................,750.00 263,250.00 nsertr Director Child Welfare..................$ 3,000.00

StIkNnestaesAtrnes$,000t 36,000.00 Insert Dietore Cheild Wefr..2.......................... ,500.00



ERRATA OF THE JOURNAL OF THE SENATE vii

Regular Session, 1931
FLORIDA CRIPPLE CHILREN'S COMMISSIONS to exceed 460, the total amount to be expended

including all personnel and other incidentals and
Insert the words "Chapter 13620, Acts of 1929," after equipments shall not exceed ...................................... $162,900.00,

the heading "FLORIDA CRIPPLE CHILDREN'S
COMMISSIONS." FLORIDA STATE HOSPITAL

STATE FORESTRY BOARD On page 43 strike Items 1 to 8 inclusive, which covers the
following programs:

At the end of State Forestry Board Department insert the Automobiles and Trucks, etc. and insert $40,000.00 for Auto-
following: matic Sprinkler and Fire Extinguisher System approved by the

Provided, however, that none of the above funds shall be Southeastern Underwriters' Association, and $110,000 for
available for the protection of any lands from fire when the buildings and equipment, which said sum of $150,000.00 shall
taxes on said lands are delinquent. only be spent as funds become available and as the expendi-,

ture is approved by the Board of State Institutions.
SHELL FISH COMMISSION After the proviso setting out the total amount to be expend-

ed by the Florida State Hospital annually insert: The total
After item 8, insert: thereof not to exceed nine hundred and forty-five thousand
Fish Hatchery, Welaka .................................................. $15,000.00 (945,000.00).

Strike the total amount .................................................... 36,256.00
Insert ...................................................................................... 51,256.00 BOARD OF CONTROL

STATE ROAD DEPARTMENT Strike-For the University of Florida ........................ $703,050.00
Insert-For the University of Florida -....................... $750,000.00.

Strike Chairman Board ........................................................ $6,000.00 Strike-For the Florida School for the Deaf and
Insert, Chairm an Board ...................................................... 5,400.00 Blind ................................................................................ 14 0,377.00

At end of State Road Department, insert the following: Insert-For the Florida School for the Deaf and
Salaries for the operation of the general office, Blind .................................................................................. 14 0,000.00,

including the Testing Division, Equipment Divi- Strike-For the State Plant Board ............................ 267,632.00
sion and Auditing Division only ................................ $173,000.00 Insert-For the State Plant Board ................................ 200,000.00
(All other necessary expenditures, including the above, to

be paid out of special fund allocated by law to the State Road UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
Department.)

On page 101 after the words Night Librarian in the depart-.
STATE PRISON FARM ment of college of law insert the following: American Law'

Strike total am ount ------------------------------------------------------ 1 0.0. Institute $1000.00 per annum .
Strike total amount-~~~~$121,220.00'

Insert total amount ..........................................................$115,000.00 UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA AGRICULTURAL
EXPERIMENTAL STATION

STATE BOARD OF HEALTH E
On page 131 insert just beore subdivision entitled Water-

Strike Total Amount ................................ $282,920.00 melon Investigation, the following-Irish Potato Investigation
Insert Total Amount ....................................................... 272,920.00 -1-Expenses Potato Laboratory (Hastings, Florida) $6,000.00

Annually.
STATE LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD

Strike Veterinarian engaged in Alachua, Levy, and STATE PLANT BOARD
Gilchrist Counties. On page 133 after the subdivision Investigation of Celery

Insert Veterinarian engaged in Alachua, Levy, Gil- Pests insert--Grape Pests-$5,000.00 annually.
christ and Putnam Counties.

Strike Total Amount ........................................................ $ 65,000.00 Page 135-insert the following-Section 3½. There is here-.
Insert Total Amount-70,00000 by appropriated from the General Fund of the State of Florida

such sum or sums as may be necessary for the purchase of
suitable stamps by the Comptroller, and for such clerical as-
sistants as may be necessary for the Comptroller to have to

Strike Total Amount-............................ . $200,000.00 carry out and enforce the terms and requirements of Senate
Insert Total Amount-...............................250,000.00 Bill No. 196-XX, passed at the Second Extraordinary Session

of the Legislature of 1931, and the Comptroller is hereby au-
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS HOME thorized to' draw his warrants upon the State Treasury for all

such sums.
After the Proviso setting out a total amount to be Page 137, at the end of Section 5 add Section 5-A, as follows:

expended by this Department annually, insert Section 5-A. All sums herein appropriated are for the two,
Total not to exceed 20 inmates and the Total years beginning July 1st, 1931, but it is expressly provided that
Amount not to exceed ................................................$6,000.00 all sums which have been expended by virtue and under au-

thority of the Special Emergency Appropriation Bill of the
FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature of 1931, shall

be deducted from the appropriations to the various offices,Strike, Provided that the total amount expended by
this Department shall not exceed $31.50 per capita departments, institutions or boards, as herein provided, and
* per month on average of inmates, shall not be considered appropriations in addition to those

Insert, Provided that the total expended by this De- made by this Act.
partment shall not exceed $30.00 per capita per And the majority of your Conference Committee recom-
month of inmates, average number of inmates mends that the House recede from its refusal to concur in.
not over 90, the total amount not to exceed ............ $ 33,000.00 the Senate amendment to Committee Substitute for House Bill

No. 80-XX and that the Senate and House of Representatives
FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS, do adopt the Senate amendment as amended by preceding

amendments embraced herein together with the report of this.
After the Proviso at the end of Florida Industrial Committee.

School for Boys, setting out the total amount to Respectfully submitted,
be expended by this department annually, insert
460 the total amount not to exceed ........................ $140,000.00 A. W. YOUN ,A. W. YOUNG,

Managers on part of the Senate.
FLORIDA FARM COLONYH.SMc NZEH. S. McKENZIE,

Strike additional buildings to care for increased con- R. L. BLACK,
ditions, one year ............................................................$ 25,000.00 WILLIAM M. MADISON,

After the Proviso setting out the total amount to be Managers on part of House of
expended by the Florida Farm Colony, insert not Representatives.


